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Letter from  
the President

That’s why I, like many of you, was so 
excited by President Obama’s visit in 
September. It was a historic moment 
for our region. If you happened to 
meet, or even see, the President as he 
was whisked around Dillingham and 
other destinations—Anchorage, Seward, 
Kotzebue—you probably noticed that 
he seemed to really enjoy himself. The 
president danced with kids, shook hands 
with Elders, posed for photos, and drank 
in the natural beauty of the region. He 
got to meet the people and see the 
places that make this region so special. 

It poured rain during Obama’s stop in 
Bristol Bay. Nevertheless, the people 
of Dillingham went out of their way to 
make sure the visit was seamless and 
went off without a hitch. The community 
came together—people were thoughtful, 
well prepared, and beyond hospitable. 
The preparation began a full month 
before the president arrived, before we 
knew for sure whether his visit would 
actually happen. Advance teams had 
boots on the ground for weeks, and the 
good people of Dillingham opened their 
homes to our guests from Washington 
DC, feeding them, putting them up, 
and introducing them to our way of 
life. Despite some stress and a few road 
bumps along the way, it came together 
beautifully and was a display of unity 
that made Dillingham stronger. 
My kudos.

Importantly, the Obama administration 
had already focused a lot of attention 
on the issues we face here—this 
president and other policy makers 
know more about Bristol Bay than any 
administration has before. During his 
visit, he himself said that Bristol Bay 

“represents not just a critical way of 
life that has to be preserved… [I]t also 
represents one of the most important 
natural resources that the United 
States has.” The President’s trip was a 
continuation of this focus, and provided 
an opportunity to put a human face 
on policy. And importantly, the trip 
helped put Bristol Bay on the map for  
a national audience. 

Sharing our stories through art
While we’re talking about turning 
attention toward our region, I urge you 
to read the article in this issue about 
AlaskaNative.Life. This is BBNC’s new 
initiative to share Alaska Native art 
with visitors to Bristol Bay via the gift 
shop at Mission Lodge, and with the 
world via a website launched earlier this 
year. AlaskaNative.Life gives us a new 
platform to recognize and celebrate local 
artists and art forms. And it provides a 
whole new channel through which we 
can introduce people outside the region 
to our culture and traditions. 

Ten years ago when we built our new 
corporate office in Anchorage, we set out 
to acquire Native shareholder art to deck 

the walls in the new building. We were 
surprised at the time by how challenging 
it was to find artists who were willing to 
sell or commission their artwork. Today, 
the artistic landscape is very different. 
Not only do we have an abundance of 
artists; they’re working in many different 
mediums. And that’s changed the way 
we’re able to share our stories. Native 
artists now have letterpress, metals, 
block printing, graphic design, found 
objects and much more to work with. 
That gives them more avenues through 
which to tell their stories and honor 
our past in beautiful, engaging, and 
compelling ways.  

A look ahead
One more thing about the President’s 
visit: it came at a moment during 
which all Alaskans are thinking about, 
if not worrying about, our state’s fiscal 
situation. With the price of oil down 
significantly a ripple effect is spreading 
through the state’s economy, taking its 
toll on large business and small business 
alike, as well as on retail spending 
and politics in the state legislature. Six 
months into our fiscal year, BBNC is 
weathering the downturn. And the 
forecast for the rest of our fiscal year is 
solid. We’re expecting to hang tough—by 
remaining fiscally responsible, doing 
right by our customers, and staying 
focused on profitability. We’ll get through 
this, smartly and responsibly. 

(continued on page 5.)

As another year draws to a close, I’m reflecting yet again about 
how privileged we are to call Bristol Bay home. It’s a place of 

astounding beauty, abundant resources, rich history and tradition, 
and warm, welcoming communities. Our character is marked by 
our bountiful wild salmon population and by the melting pot of 
different cultures that live and work here. There’s really no place 
like it in the country, or the world. And I’ve always believed it’s a 
place more people should know about.

BBNC President, Jason Metrokin
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It’s the last day of vacation, and the flight home is just hours away. Will that 
final lap through the gift shop offer something that carries the memory of 

 a special place? It’s doubtful: The standard assortment of mass-produced 
key chains, mugs and trinkets is more likely to fall short. But in the heart of 
Bristol Bay, a BBNC subsidiary has set out to transform the superficiality of 
souvenir shopping into an authentic experience that supports and celebrates 
Native art.

“...demand is 
strong for 

wearable art 
that expresses 

Native heritage, 
culture and 

creativity. ” 

At BBNC’s Mission Lodge, travelers are drawn 
from all corners of the world by the lure of great 
fly-out fishing and first-class accommodations. 
Situated on the shores of Lake Aleknagik, 
steeped in history that reflects both Native 
and western culture, the Lodge offers its guests 
what is widely acknowledged to be the best 
fishing of their lives. Add to that distinction 
Mission Lodge’s reputation for great hiking, 
fine dining, spa services, and helpful staff, and 
you get an unforgettable Bristol Bay experience.
 

But scanning the inventory at Mission Lodge’s 
gift shop, general manager Sarah Fullhart felt 
something was missing. While cozy fleece 
and rugged outdoor gear is the outfit of 
choice in a place like Mission Lodge, Fullhart 
saw an opportunity for visitors to take home 
another aspect of their experience in Bristol 
Bay. If Mission Lodge carried artwork by 
Native Alaskans, visitors to Bristol Bay could 
show their appreciation for the cultures of this 
special part of the world—and Native Alaskan 
artists would have the chance to share 
their work.

A Visionary Brand 
Celebrates Native Art 

www.AlaskaNative.Life

4



AlaskaNative.Life was launched in 
summer of 2015, when an open call 
went out to BBNC shareholders. “We 
sent out postcards, not really knowing 
what we’d get back.” But the campaign 
yielded dozens of submissions from 
artists working across a range of mediums, 
from pencil to chalk to digital media. In 
Fullhart’s words, she and BBNC’s Chief 
Operating Officer Scott Torrison were 

“blown away” by the diversity and 
quality of submissions. It was a good 
problem to have—there was too much 
excellent material.

Through a careful selection process, 
AlaskaNative.Life narrowed the 
submissions down to seven designs, 
now available as t-shirts, hoodies and 
other products, both at the Mission Lodge 
gift shop and at the online shop at www.
alaskanative.life. For selected artists, 
AlaskaNative.Life is an opportunity not 
only to be paid for their designs, but also 
to share their heritage through their art.

Demand for AlaskaNative.Life products 
from Mission Lodge guests has been 
no surprise—as Fullhart predicted, the 
current line has sold quickly in the gift 
shop. But she wasn’t expecting the designs 
to make such a splash within the Native 
community of Bristol Bay as well. Friends 
and family members have snapped up the 
shirts at farmers’ markets in Dillingham, 
BBNC corporate meetings and at Beaver 
Roundup events, showing that local 
demand is strong for wearable art that 
expresses Native heritage, culture  
and creativity. 

AlaskaNative.Life’s second campaign will 
reach BBNC shareholders soon. Reflecting 
lessons learned during the inaugural 
run, this year’s call for submissions 
will emphasize bold, one- or two-color 
designs that translate well to t-shirts. And 
although low cost and wear-ability make 
shirts the perfect product to launch with, 
AlaskaNative.Life will soon move past 
apparel—and beyond the Mission Lodge 
gift shop—to showcase other forms of 
Native art. An online marketplace in the 
works will provide Native artists an Etsy-

like platform to sell jewelry, scrimshaw 
and other artwork and crafts across both 
traditional and contemporary mediums. 

Though it’s hard to believe, AlaskaNative.
Life may be the first initiative of its kind  
in Alaska, illuminating Native culture 
in a way that attracts the tourist and local 
communities alike. Given its early success, 
Fullhart hopes that AlaskaNative.Life 
can become a vital network for Native 
artists in Bristol Bay and beyond. So does 
BBNC: As a Native corporation deeply 
invested in the wellbeing and success 
of our shareholders, we celebrate the 
momentum and promise 
of AlaskaNative.Life.

For more information or to submit 
artwork, please visit www.alaskanative.life.

A Visionary Brand 
Celebrates Native Art 

“For selected artists, 
AlaskaNative.Life is 
an opportunity not 
only to be paid for 
their designs, but 
also to share their 
heritage through 
their art.”

LETTER FROM 
THE PRESIDENT
(continued from page 3.)

Nevertheless, in the next 90 days 
some major decisions will be made 
in Juneau that will touch the lives 
of Alaskans in every corner of the 
state. Dollars allocated to education, 
public safety, social services and 
much more are likely to be cut even 
further. These budget cuts will affect 
our shareholders and others in the 
Bristol Bay region. If legislators don’t 
hear from their constituents before 
or during the next session, they’ll 
make assumptions on our behalf. So 
I want to remind all shareholders 
that our voice matters. If ever there 
was a time to engage, to reach out to 
your legislators and let them know 
what’s important to you, that time  
is now. 

As we approach 2016, we’re also 
nearing the end of our five-year 
strategic planning cycle. Sometime 
after February, we’ll unveil our new 
five-year plan and we’re very excited 
to talk with you about it when the 
time comes. I can tell you this much: 
our commitment to investing in the 
region is as strong as ever, so there 
are some compelling and exciting 
new opportunities in the pipeline. 
We’ll have more about that in the 
coming months.

As always, thanks to all of you for 
your continued support of BBNC. 
We wish all of you a warm and safe 
holiday with family and friends 
and a very happy New Year. 
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During his trip to Dillingham, Obama 
met subsistence and commercial fishers 
at the Kanakanak Beach. They showed him 
how salmon are harvested and processed 
for subsistence food. Obama stated that 
Bristol Bay is one of our nation’s most 
important natural resources and needs 
to be protected.

Obama also attended a cultural event at 
Dillingham Middle School where the 4-H 
Native youth dance group, led by Sophie 
Woods, performed four Native dances. 

President Obama touched the hearts of 
not only everyone in the room, but our 
entire region and all of Alaska, when he 
joined the children for the final dance. 
Afterwards, Obama left the group with 
inspiring words to get an education and 
return to Bristol Bay to use their skills to 
help the communities prosper and keep 
our traditions alive.

In early September, President Barack Obama visited Alaska to highlight 
climate change. While he was here, he traveled to Dillingham, 

becoming the first sitting U.S. President to visit rural Alaska since 
statehood, and the first to ever visit Bristol Bay.

President Obama  
visits Bristol Bay

SHAREHOLDER 
NEWS

“President Obama 
touched the 

hearts of not only 
everyone in the 

room, but our 
entire region and 

all of Alaska, when 
he joined the 

children for the 
final dance.”

Air Force One in Bristol Bay.
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President Obama  
visits Bristol Bay

Since the 2014 fall semester, the new 
minor has presented students with 
an in-depth look at how Alaska Native 
Corporations have diversified into 
successful state, national and global 
companies. The minor employs 
targeted education, hands-on training, 
research and technical assistance to 
grow the next generation of Alaska 
Native corporate and nonprofit leaders.

“As of 2015, UAA has over 2,000 Alaska 
Native and American Indian students,” 
says Sharon Lind, term assistant 
professor for UAA’s College of Business 
and Public Policy. “We have more 
Alaska Native students than any other 
university, so this program makes 
sense here.”

The Alaska Native Business 
Management minor is comprised 
of five required courses totaling 13 
credits and an additional five elective 
credits that are focused on Alaska 
Native topics. Concepts covered in 
the required courses include Alaska 
Native corporation business practices, 
leadership and business management.

For the spring semester of 2016,  
classes will include Alaska Native 
Organizations; Indigenous Leadership; 
and Inside the Boardroom of an Alaska 
Native Organization. 

The Alaska Native Business 
Management minor is targeted at 
undergraduate bachelor degree-
seeking students. The curriculum 
is valuable for anyone seeking to 
do business with Alaska Native 
organizations and is available to 
all UAA undergraduate students, 
regardless of their major.

“We have a strong interest in these 
classes by Alaska Native students,” 
Lind says. “Additionally we are starting 
to see a very strong interest from our 
accounting students. Those majoring 
in accounting know they will probably 
start their careers in an auditing firm, 
and it is to their advantage to have 
knowledge in this area before joining 
that firm.”

NEW ALASKA NATIVE BUSINESS 
MINOR AT UAA

The University of Alaska Anchorage (UAA) now offers the 
first-ever minor in Alaska Native Business Management. 

CREATE YOUR 
ELISNGA PROFILE!
Over the last year, BBNC has worked 
with Yuit, a shareholder owned 
company, to develop a new product 
to assist BBNC shareholders and 
Alaska Natives with opportunities 
to thrive. eLisnga is an opportunity 
connector for Alaska Natives and 
companies searching for skilled 
Alaska Natives to employ.

The new website is up and running 
at www.elisnga.com. We encourage 
you to set up your profile to start 
connecting with Alaska Native 
development opportunities that 
match your own goals and desires.

$250 Ronald Monsen

$250 Georgia Farnsworth

$100 Gusty Chythlook Jr.

$100 Sandra Orock

$100 Jenny Atakitlig-John

$100 Stephen Kopy

$100 Darrold Wallona

QUARTERLY STOCK 
WILL DRAWING 
WINNERS
Each quarter, all shareholdres who 
have a stock will on file that has been 
updated within the last five years 
with BBNC are entered into a prize 
drawing. Submit your completed 
stock will before February 15 to 
be entered into the next drawing.

2015 Leadership Panel Participants: Daniel Mitchell, KPMG; Robert Snigaroff,  
Denali Advisors, LLC; Gail Schubert, BSNC; Sheri Buretta, Chugach Alaska Corporation; 
Sharon Lind, UAA and Jason Metrokin, BBNC.

7



BRISTOL BAY LEADERSHIP FORUM

Bristol Bay Native Corporation held the Bristol Bay Leadership 
Forum on December 10 and 11 at the Hilton Anchorage. Over 

200 village leaders from Bristol Bay joined us to listen to a wide 
variety of speakers present on issues that are important to the 
region and State.

The two day workshop, formerly 
known as the Village Leadership 
Workshop, included presentations 
on a variety of topics, including 
workforce development, small 
business planning, regional 
planning, and community wellness. 
The Forum also offered in depth 
discussions on business development, 
cultural heritage preservation, 
and government contracting.

BBNC would like to thank all the 
speakers that took the time to speak to 
our village leaders, and also all those 
who were able to attend; we hope you 
were able to walk away from BBLF with 
a lot of helpful information you can take 
back to your communities. If you have 

feedback and suggestions on how  
the forum can be improved next year, 
please let us know.

BBNC would also like to thank all our 
sponsors who supported BBLF this year.  
Our Kvichak Bay Sponsor ($5,000) was 
Klondike Advertising. Our Nushagak Bay 
Sponsors ($2,500) included Bessenyey & 
Van Tuyn LLC; Dena’ina Air Taxi; Dorsey 
& Whitney LLP; GCI; Grant Aviation; 
Holland & Knight; Parker, Smith & Feek; 
PenAir; RSM US LLP; Strategies 360; 
Wells Fargo; and The Wilson Agency. 
Chignik Bay Sponsors ($1,000) included 
the Alaska Small Business Development 
Center; Dittman Research; Liberty 
Mutual Surety; Pfeffer Development; 
UMR; and Zurich.

If you have contact information for any of those listed, please contact BBNC 
Shareholder Records at 1-800-426-3602. For the full list of shareholders 
with bad addresses, please visit www.bbnc.net under “Our People”.

Georgina P. Davis

Melanie A. Drew

James M. Highet

Martin R. Lombard

Gary L. Olson

Alicia Seaney

Sandra B. Sykes

Dana F. Tracy

Steve N. Werning

Mason B. Wilbur 

HAVE YOU SEEN THESE SHAREHOLDERS?
BBNC needs help finding the following shareholders:

Raymond O. Andrew
Joshua O. Baehm
Chase L. Brewer
Tia L. Brewer
Nazrine Y. Cabrera 
Dartanian N. Chavira
Elayna M. Cole-Edwards 
Jon D. Cole-Edwards
Misty R. Cole-Edwards
Franke M.Derrick
Hunter J. Drew
Shaun II Fallon
Brooklyn A. George
Ahria V. Gosuk
Royce A. Griechen
Anna L. Hansen
Nathan P. Hansen 
Sharon A. Hansen
Adrianna G. Harless
Bryan L. Harless
Greyson K. Hart
Lily B. Henry
Michael B. James
Morgan P. John
Kyle D. Kasak
Taylor C. Lind
Jethron M. Nanalook
Justice D. Nanalook
Jonathon B. Nelson
Conner G. Nicholai
Lance J. Nicholai
Floyd W. Nicholson
Larissa D. Norbert
Debora A. Oliver
Jeffrey C. Oliver
Dessie L. Ozhuwan
Lauren M. Patterson
Gavin J. Pelagio-Williams
Ziya Pelagio-Williams
Trayton J. Petla
Kaelob M. Phillips
John D. Reid
Sara L. Reid
Bri’ana D Richards
Jared R. Rickteroff
Ethan R. Shangin 
Breana R. Sharp
Elaina O. Sharp
Lexton K. Sharp
Colin A. Skolnick
Richard J. Smith
Charisse N. Suskuk
Kaden M. Suskuk
Nick J. Jr. Suskuk
Geronimo W. Trefon
Harley B. Trefon
Norma A. Turner
Travis N. Wassillie

WELCOME  
We would like to welcome 
our newest shareholders to 
the BBNC family:

2015 Bristol Bay Leadership Forum attendees.
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The BBNC Board and staff extend our 
sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passed on.  

IN MEMORY

Arlene Adkison, 80, Seattle, WA

Justina Alto, 77, Egegik, AK

Joshua D. Andrews, 53, Togiak, AK

Sassa Andrews, 86, Aleknagik, AK

Alec Brandal Jr., 81, Chignik Lagoon, AK

Clara Brannon, 70, Dillingham, AK

Richard Deigh, 83, Egegik, AK

Joseph W. Fox, 58, Anchorage, AK 

Herman Herrmann Jr., 75, Mesquite, NV

Robert Hodgdon Jr., 57, South Naknek, AK 

George H. Irons, 53, Saint Helens, OR

Rita J. Jacko, 55, Spokane, WA

Owen Johnson, 46, Soldotna, AK

Edward L. Nicholson, 54, Bellingham, WA

Eva M. Nielsen–King, 49, South Naknek, AK

William A. Nickolai, 36, Igiugig, AK

Travis Olsen, 38, Anchorage, AK

Anuska Oyaluk, 69, New Stuyahok, AK

Ernestine Richard, 73, Gardner, MA

Frank Sanguinetti, 68, Anchorage, AK

Melvin Schroeder Jr., 54, Dillingham, AK

Steven Tugatuk, 47, Platinum, AK

Anthony Wilson, 48, Anchorage, AK

Nick Wyagon, 88, New Stuyahok, AK

TRAINING WITHOUT WALLS  

BBNC’s Training Without Walls (TWOW) program’s mission is 
to develop BBNC shareholders as managers and leaders with 

a commitment to the advancement of the Native community. 
The goals of TWOW are to increase the number of shareholders 
prepared for managerial positions; mentor and support upwardly 
mobile candidates; and refine participants’ skill sets to perform 
more effectively as managers.

BBNC would like to welcome the following shareholders recently accepted 
into TWOW:

Annette Caruso, King Salmon, AK

Shelly Cotton, Grand Forks ,ND

Carmell Engebretson, Anchorage, AK

Katherine Holden, Mesa, AZ

Cheri Johansen, Dillingham, AK

David Jones, Chicago, IL

Colette Meraz, Anchorage, AK

Crystal Nixon Luckhurst, Dillingham, AK

Sheila Schroeder, Anchorage, AK

Laura Zimin, Naknek, AK

Verner Wilson III, Dillingham, AK

A SPECIAL THANK YOU 
TO THE 2015 AFN SPONSORS!

Laura Zimin, Tim Pearson, Vernor 
Wilson III, Agnes Ragnovsky, Diana 
Gamechuck, Shannon Johnson-
Nanalook, Apayo Moore, Kathrine 
Holden, Karen Casanovas.
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SUBSIDIARY 
NEWS

On October 12, 2015, Kakivik Asset Management employees 
completed their fourth year of work without an OSHA 

Recordable injury. The 210-member workforce has also worked 
in excess of 1.5 million man-hours since the last incident. Kakivik 
employees work primarily on Alaska’s North Slope at the Kuparuk 
and Alpine fields, but also have completed projects at Prudhoe 
Bay, in the Cook Inlet, Anchorage, Dillingham, as well as overseas 
in Australia.

President and CEO Ben Schoffmann 
commented, “The continued safe 
work of our employees is both a source 
of great pride and a testimony to our 
commitment to our employees, their 
families and loved ones. Safety is our 
top core value–it is the best way we 
have to honor, respect and care for our 
employees, who help drive the success 
of our company. Working safely is one 
of our top differentiators to attract new 
clients and qualified employees who 
believe in our mission and vision to 
build a strong and growing integrity 
management company.”

Todd Dow, Chief Operating Officer of 
Kakivik, said, “I am so proud of the way 
the team lives out our number one value 
of safety. They start every job with a clear 
focus on what they need to do in order 
to keep from getting hurt. They look out 
for each other to ensure everyone can 
go home safely to those who need and 
depend upon them. They have achieved 
this milestone together–as a team, as  
a family.”

“Safety is our top 
core value—it is  
the best way we 

have to honor, 
respect and care 

for our employees, 
who help drive 

the success of 
our company.”

Kakivik Completes Fourth 
Consecutive Year Injury Free

Peak Creates Progressive 
Internship on the Slope

Kakivik shareholder employees Darcy Yagie, Donald Nielsen II,  
and Donovan Hobson with Jason Metrokin celebrating Kakivik’s  
record of 4 years of no recordables in Kuparuk, AK.
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The equipment is operated in some 
of the harshest conditions on earth. 
High winds, blowing snow resulting in 
white-out conditions, and temperatures 
that dip into the -50 degree range make 
operating this equipment challenging.  

This equipment requires skilled drivers, 
competent thinkers and a certain 
toughness to be successful with the 
Prudhoe Bay-Peak Operations. Patrick, 
with an extensive management and 
engineering background, worked on 
the slope himself and recognized the 
key role that this equipment played in 
the success of the company.

Patrick Walsh, President & 
CEO of Peak Oilfield Service 

Company, wants to see more 
shareholders driving Peak’s 
equipment on the North Slope 
of Alaska. Peak has a wide 
variety of equipment, including 
heavy-haul vehicles, Vacuum 
Trucks, Super Suckers, Winch 
Trucks, Sows and Rolligons. The 
values range from $250,000 to 
over $1.5 million dollars each. 
Most are fit-for-purpose; they 
are unique to Peak’s operations 
and some don’t exist anywhere 
else on the planet.

Kakivik Completes Fourth 
Consecutive Year Injury Free

Peak Creates Progressive 
Internship on the Slope

“The interns 
gain knowledge 
of the equipment. 
They learn how 
the trucks work. 
It’s been a stepping 
stone for a lot of  
our drivers.”

Patrick created an internship in the 
Prudhoe Wash Bay for shareholder 
CDL Class A holders. When qualified 
shareholders have experience driving, 
it is still important to learn about the 
specialized equipment. Learning the 
processes on the North Slope and 
properly operating the equipment in 
the unique environment is critical to 
becoming a successful equipment 
operator. Working in the Wash Bay 
introduces interns to all aspects of the 
equipment they will eventually operate. 
Many of Peak’s most successful drivers 
and equipment operators started out in 
the Peak Wash Bay.  

“The interns gain knowledge of the 
equipment. They learn how the trucks 
work. They move the vehicles in and 
out of the Wash Bay. It’s been a stepping 
stone for a lot of our drivers,” said Rusty 
Watson, one of Peak’s Truck Pushers in 
charge of supervising a variety of field 
operations. “They learn how to make 
connections between the vehicles and 

tanks. Basically, it’s how they’d run the 
truck out on the job,” he said.  

Paul Walsh, one of Peak’s Prudhoe 
Project Engineers and the internship 
lead for this initiative, agrees.  “Most of 
the guys that have come through the 
Wash Bay are some of the strongest 
drivers we’ve got,” he said. “This is going 
to help Peak get solid, experienced 
candidates by design, not happenstance.”

Many long-term Peak equipment 
operators/drivers found the Wash Bay 
experience useful. “I worked in the Wash 
Bay while I got my CDL,” says Ruben 
Baxter, who’s been driving for Peak since 
2003. “Our Wash Bay is supreme. You’re 
going to get inside the tanks, you’ll know 
how the equipment works mechanically 
and you’ll be backing in all the trucks,” 
he recalls of his experience.

Currently BBNC shareholder Olaf “Bugs” 
Hansen is interning. Kyle Hoover is 
another intern who is headed north 

to the Wash Bay this month. Peak 
supports its interns every step of the 
way in hopes of a successful program 
and placement as drivers and/or 
operators in one of the finest 
service companies in Alaska.
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Work is well underway by Aerostar SES LLC of Oak Ridge, 
Tennessee, to construct an upper chain of three wetland 

ponds (Cells A, B, and C) along the Trinity River Corridor in Dallas, 
Texas, as flood mitigation for the city as well as providing improved 
habitat for migratory bird populations.

The contract, awarded to Aerostar SES 
in 2014, is a part of the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers, Fort Worth District’s Dallas 
Floodway Extension Project that is being 
conducted in partnership with the City 
of Dallas.

During construction of the project, an 
estimated 456,000 cubic yards of earthen 
material will be excavated, 226,000 
cubic yards used for fill, and 230,000 
cubic yards will be transported off-
site for disposal. The project is slated 
for completion by October 2017, and 
the three new cells will then form a 

wetland ecosystem comprised of 57 
acres of water/wetlands and 33 acres of 
surrounding grasslands.

The wetlands chain being excavated by 
Aerostar SES is adjacent to the existing 
Lower Chain of Wetlands. Combined, the 
adjacent wetland chains will extend over 
270 acres and will be 3.7 miles long. The 
area will not only serve as an alternate 
river channel during flood stage but 
will also provide improved habitat that 
supports resident and migratory birds. 
Two observation boardwalks, on Cells 
A and B, will be built for viewing and 

“The area will not 
only serve as 

an alternate river 
channel during flood 

stage but will  
also provide 

improved habitat 
that supports 
resident and 

migratory birds.” 

Aerostar SES at Work Providing 
Flood Risk Mitigation for Dallas

monitoring the already expanding 
number of wildlife species in the 
wetlands.

This work is representative of large 
earth-moving projects in wet/tidal 
conditions performed by other 
SES Group companies—SpecPro 
Environmental Services LLC (SES) and 
SES Construction and Fuel Services LLC 
(SCF)—over the last two decades. This 
summer, Aerostar SES also completed a 
project to raise the front perimeter dike 
of an island in the Savannah Harbor, 
South Carolina, requiring the excavation 
and hauling of 150,000 cubic yards of 
borrow material from the containment 
area at a site accessible only by water.
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As a member of the Leidos Partnership 
for Defense Health, MedPro 
Technologies, LLC is pleased to be part 
of the team that has been awarded a 
contract by the Department of Defense 
(DoD) to provide an electronic health 
record (EHR) off-the-shelf solution, 
integration activities and deployment 
across the Military Health System. 
The contract, known as the Defense 
Healthcare Management System 
Modernization (DHMSM), is an initiative 
designed to modernize the military’s 
healthcare system in a meaningful 
way, enabling patients and clinicians to 
capture and share health data that can 
improve the continuity and quality of 
care for those who serve and have served 
our country and their families. 

Modernizing the medical records of the 
millions of service members and their 
families is vitally important to DoD and 
our nation. DHMSM will continue the 
DoD’s leadership in utilizing the best 
healthcare technology, and can help 
improve medical outcomes and support 

the medical readiness of the U.S. military. 
“MedPro is proud to be part of the 
Leidos Partnership for Defense Health, 
the team that has been selected as the 
best value solution for the DHMSM 
contract,” said MedPro Technologies, 
LLC general manager Craig Martin. 

“Together, our qualified and experienced 
team is prepared to lean forward with 
the Department of Defense to deliver 
a world class electronic health records 
solution for our nation’s armed forces, 
their families and beneficiaries. We 
look forward to the work ahead and are 
committed to improving healthcare and 
providing important decision support 
capabilities to facilitate improved clinical 
outcomes for our deserving men and 
women in uniform.”

MedPro’s expertise working with the 
DoD Electronic Health Record (EHR) 
and other DoD clinical systems is 
multi-faceted and includes deep-
seated experience with the deployment, 
support, and integration of CHCS 
and AHLTA. In MedPro’s role with the 

Leidos Partnership, MedPro will provide 
system design and configuration as 
well as business process reengineering 
activities. MedPro is well versed in 
defining and monitoring system quality 
and performance measures as well as 
providing Continuity of Operations 
Plan (COOP) to support EHR system 
availability and data loss prevention. The 
staff has expertise with providing secure 
system and application configuration, to 
conform to Cyber Security requirements 
at DoD MTFs. MedPro has proven 
performance in providing integration 
analysis to ensure that critical actions 
can be completed and risk mitigated.  

“We currently provide hardware and 
software maintenance support on 
DoD contracts and are extremely 
knowledgeable of the requirements for 
ensuring system and hardware security 
and availability,” added Martin.     

President Barack Obama visited Bristol Bay in 
September. Senior members of his team received 
the Bristol Bay Regional Guide to provide the 
president and his administration insights to the 
region’s economy, people and cultures. BBRS’ 
Communications team worked with BBNC to 
write, design and print this pocket-sized booklet. 

The 34-page guide describes the history of the 
region and the Alaska Native Claims Settlement 
Act. It also focuses on the importance of 
subsistence fishing to the region’s economy 
and cultures. Other sections featured cost of 
living differences between urban and rural 
communities in the areas of housing, fuel 
and energy.

The efforts weren’t just for the president and 
his team. The guide is now posted on the BBNC 
website for shareholders and site visitors 
and BBNC has printed additional guides for 
future use. 

See the Bristol Bay Regional Guide online 
at www.bbnc.net.

MEDPRO TECHNOLOGIES AWARDED DEFENSE 
HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SUBCONTRACT

BBRS-PRODUCED BRISTOL BAY REGIONAL GUIDE

Aerostar SES at Work Providing 
Flood Risk Mitigation for Dallas

Bristol Bay Regional 
Guide cover.
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This Management Discussion 
and Analysis presents information 

regarding BBNC’s financial activities 
and is intended to be read along with 
the quarterly financial statements 
to provide insight into major factors 
influencing BBNC’s financial 
performance.

FINANCIALS

Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2016 
Management Discussion and Analysis

Before expenses for income tax and noncontrolling interest, 
BBNC earned $23.3 million during the first two quarters of 
FY2016, compared to earnings of $32.9 million during the same 
period last year. BBNC’s net earnings for the first two quarters 
of FY2016 totaled $13.9 million, a decrease of $5.9 million 
compared to last year, and $5.4 million below the current 
year budget.

BBNC generates earnings 
through investment in three 
distinct types of activities: 
 

•  Subsidiary operating 
companies

• A Portfolio of public 
and private passive 
investments

• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary 
operating companies in five 
distinct lines of business:

• Petroleum distribution

• Construction

• Government services

• Oilfield and industrial 
services

• Tourism
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RESULTS OF MAJOR 
OPERATIONS

PETROLEUM 
DISTRIBUTION
The Petroleum Distribution line of 
business generated earnings before 
interest and tax expense (EBIT) of  
$4.9 million during the first two quarters 
of FY2016, up 8% compared to the $4.5 
million generated during the same period 
last year, and on track with budget. Total 
revenues of $339.3 million were lower 
than last year’s first two quarters total of 
$491.5 million primarily due to decreased 
fuel prices and somewhat lower volumes 
which were down 6% compared to the 
first two quarters of last year.

OILFIELD AND 
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Oilfield and Industrial Services line 
of business consisting of the holding 
company Bristol Bay Industrial, and 
its subsidiary companies Peak Oilfield 
Service Company, Kakivik Asset 
Management, and CCI Industrial Services, 
generated combined EBIT of $7.9 million 
for the first two quarters of FY2016, a 
decrease of $1.8 million compared to last 
year. Revenues for the first two quarters 
of the year totaled $112.5 million, 10% 
lower than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date earnings performance 
is exceeding budget. Kakivik’s earnings 
totaled $1.3 million which was down 
from last year, while revenues of $15.3 
million also decreased 2.3% from prior 
year. CCI Industrial Services earnings 
for the first two quarters of the year 
totaled $1.8 million, down 38.1% from 
last year, while revenues of $17.2 million 
were also down 15.2% from last year. 

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 

groups: the Bristol companies, the CCI 
Alliance of companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) companies. 
Through the first two quarters of 
FY2016 the Construction business 
line generated combined earnings of 
$11 million, an increase from the $4.4 
million earnings generated for the same 
period last year and $1.5 million above 
the current year budget. Revenues of 
$251.9 million were generated for the 
same period, up from the $215.5 million 
reported last year. The Bristol companies 
had an increase in operating income 
from a $2.5 million loss in FY2015 to 
a $1.7 million profit in FY2016, and 
an increase in revenues of 8% to $84.2 
million. As the Bristol companies have 
substantially completed a series of legacy 
jobs that were deeply challenged from 
a profitability standpoint profits are 
expected to continue to improve. Labor 
and overhead costs have continued to 
be reduced in an effort to right-size to 
the level of work expected in the near 
term. The CCI companies operating 
earnings increased from $2.9 million in 
FY2015 to $3.2 million in FY2016 and 
revenues increased from $77 million to 
$84 million over the prior year. The SES 
companies had an increase in operating 
earnings from the prior year from $3.8 
million to $6 million and had an increase 
in revenues of 30.2% to $82 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of business 
is comprised of the Eagle, STS, and Vista 
groups. The business line generated 
earnings of $14.2 million in the first two 
quarters of FY2016, a decrease of $1.8 
million compared to the same period last 
year and $4.3 million above the current 
year budget.  Revenues of $119.7 million 
were reported for the first two quarters 
of FY2016 which was a decrease of $7.5 
million from the same period last year. 
The STS group generated revenues of 
$91.5 million, and operating earnings of 
$14.1 million for the first two quarters 

of FY2016. The Eagle group generated 
revenues of $26.8 million, and operating 
earnings of $3.4 million for the first two 
quarters of FY2016. The Vista group 
generated revenues of $1.4 million, and 
had a net loss of $0.9 million for the first 
two quarters of FY2016.

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consisting 
of Mission Lodge, generated revenues 
of $2 million, and net earnings of $0.5 
million for the first two quarters of 
FY2016 compared to revenues of $1.9 
million and net earnings of $0.5 million 
for the same period last year. Mission 
Lodge operations are seasonal and all of 
the earnings are generated during the 
summer months.  

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC 
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS

BBNC’s portfolio of public and private 
passive investments, valued at $158 
million, generated total returns of 
negative 4.2%, or an $8.8 million loss 
through the first two quarters of FY2016. 
Fiscal year-to-date portfolio earnings 
were below the current year budget by 
$15.3 million and were $14.2 million 
below the same period last year, reflective 
of recent turbulence in securities markets. 
BBNC’s investment policy provides for 
a diversified portfolio of investments 
with a target allocation consisting of 50% 
equities, 5% fixed income, 20% real estate 
and 25% alternative investments. Unlike 
equity and fixed income securities, real 
estate and alternative investments are 
often illiquid and non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated 
$1.3 million in earnings for the first two 
quarters of FY2016, a decrease of $0.3 
million from the same period last year.  

Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2016 
Management Discussion and Analysis

FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

2016 2015

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $  79,050    55,235

        Marketable Securities 127,625  138,411    

        Accounts Receivable  139,521  150,285 

        Inventories 6,936     5,357    

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings  16,842       23,413    

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 12,201     5,559    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  382,175         378,261        

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate  30,366    18,865

Other Assets  10,762    10,635

– –

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost

        Land 16,409       13,559     

        Building 50,892   48,980     

        Leasehold Improvements 22,359     21,729    

        Machinery and Equipment 166,700      154,355    

 256,360      238,623     

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets  88,572     67,569    

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 167,788 171,054

Intangible Assets 12,563    10,287    

Goodwill 40,833    36,792

Deferred Tax Asset – –

TOTAL ASSETS 644,486 625,894 

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

2015 2014

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $  780    12,377

        Accounts Payable 68,454    60,694

        Accrued Liabilities  70,687  65,778 

        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings  13,766     13,169    

        Unclaimed Dividends 988    987

        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 9,718   8,672   

        Current Portion of Capital Lease – –

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion 5,563 –

        Income Tax Payable – 2,528 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 169,955        164,205       

Long-Term Debt, less Current Maturities  100,469    100,711    

Deferred Tax LIability 21,132 18,080   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 291,556 282,996

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

        Class A Common Stock 29,571   29,571   

        Class B Common Stock 3,124   3,124

        Retained Earnings  320,259  310,204 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY   352,954   342,898 

NON CONTROLLING INTEREST (24) –

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 352,930 342,898

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $   644,486      625,894     
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2016 2015 2016 2015

REVENUES

        Petroleum Distribution $  163,985    248,581 339,342 491,477 

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 50,114 61,983 112,520 125,432

        Construction 129,434    113,824 251,897 215,520 

        Government Services 61,207 61,737 119,731 127,266

        Tourism 1,760 1,688 2,016 1,857

        Investment Earnings (9,303) (406) (8,804) 5,375

        Natural Resources 454 458 298 1,631

        Royalty Income – – – –

        Other 844 367 2,186 438

398,495 488,232 820,186 968,996

COSTS AND EXPENSES

        Cost of Petroleum Distribution 161,215    245,770 334,395 486,925

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 50,339 58,329 104,625    115,762

        Construction 122,784 112,813 240,902 211,134 

        Government Services 52,786 53,181 105,530 111,276

        Tourism 980   956 1,487 1,330

        Cost of Investment Management 145 163 181 176

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 4,434 3,619 8,062 7,135

        Interest 551 917 1,050 1,777

        Other 540 290 681 595

393,773 476,038 796,912 936,110

Earnings From Operations  4,722 12,194 23,274 32,886

Income Tax (benefit) Expense 1,522  4,684  9,309 13,043

NET EARNINGS 3,200 7,510 13,965 19,843

Less Income attributable to Bristol Bay Native Corporation (11) – (26) –

NET EARNINGS $ 3,189   7,510 13,939 19,843

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(unaudited)
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BBNC EDUCATION 
FOUNDATION

Applications for this scholarship program 
are reviewed once a year. To apply for this 
scholarship program available through 
BBNCEF, you must be an eligible BBNC 
shareholder. For information about gifting 
of shares, contact BBNC at (907) 265-7856.

For complete eligibility criteria, visit www.
bbnc.net. Go to “Our Education Foundation” 
and then to “For Students.” Applications 
may also be requested by contacting the 
Education Foundation.

New this year! You may send in your 
application by mail, email or fax. Regardless 
of the method you use to submit your 
application, to be considered eligible 
for review, your application must be 
complete and received (not postmarked) 
by the deadline time and date of 5:00 p.m. 
AKST, April 8, 2016. Please make sure your 
application and all attachments including 
your most recent official unopened 
transcript are sent well before the deadline 
date. Questions? Please contact the BBNC 
Education Foundation at (907) 265-7856.

The BBNCEF 2016-17 applications for the 
Higher Education Vocational Education 

(HE/VE) Scholarship Program are available. 
Applications must be completed and received 
by 5 p.m. AKST, on April 8, 2016. Start your 
application early to ensure all requirements 
are received before the deadline date!

2016-17 HE/VE SCHOLARSHIP 
APPLICATIONS DUE 
APRIL 8, 2016!

The BBNCEF Board approved the creation of a Cultural Heritage 
and Native Place Names Grant Making program. The purpose of 

this new program will be to provide mini-grants to eligible non-profit 
organizations for Bristol Bay community based projects which foster 
the study, understanding, practice and preservation of Bristol Bay 
culture, knowledge, values and traditions.

The BBNCEF Board and staff are excited 
about this new program and how it will be 
able to help support Bristol Bay community 
based cultural heritage projects and to 
promote and preserve the beauty and 
diversity of our region’s culture groups 
and languages.

Grant program guidelines and applications 
are available at www.bbnc.net, go to “Our 
Education Foundation” and click on “News 
and Events.” Applications must be received 
by 5 p.m. AKST on February 5, 2016. 
Questions? Please contact BBNCEF at 
(907) 265-7856.

NEW! CULTURAL HERITAGE AND 
PLACE NAMES GRANT PROGRAM

Recent graduate Colynn Isaccson.
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Congratulations to Craig Chythlook, Helena Schmitz, Jason  Balluta,  Esther Edwards-
Gust, Danny Wassily, Jordan  Comfort, Elena Bartman-Wallman, Gabriel Larson, Andy 
Balluta, Karen Villnave, Ivan  Kosbruk, Cress Carney, Michelle Waskey, Stephanie 
Hardin, Alexander Tallekpalek, Derrick Macauly, Isaac Philemonof, Gordon E. Shangin, 
Gabriel Balluta, Luke Torrison, Anna Hoover, Jonathan Franklin, Sharon Wilson, Travis 
Backford, Richard Sears, Kyle Hoover, and Joseph Kosbruk. All were awarded short-
term vocational education scholarships this fall. Best wishes and good luck in your 
future endeavors!

STVE 
SCHOLARSHIP 
AWARDEES 
AUGUST TO 
MID-NOVEMBER 
2015

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

For links to scholarship 
resources, visit www.bbnc.
net. Go to “Our Education 
Foundation” and then 
to “For Students.” This 
information is provided to 
help you find additional 
resources to fund your 
education and training goals. 
Please remember to contact 
each organization for their 
respective program details 
and deadline dates. Planning 
ahead can help you save 
time and ensure you meet 
all application requirements 
prior to deadlines. 

OTHER 
SCHOLARSHIP 
AND EDUCATION 
RESOURCESThe BBNCEF accepts applications for the Short-Term Vocational 

Education (STVE) program throughout the year, pending available 
funds. Scholarship awards are based on eligibility criteria and budget 
approved by the BBNCEF Board. Scholarship awards may be up to a 
maximum of $1,000 for short-term vocational training programs. To 
be eligible for this funding, you must be a BBNC shareholder enrolled 
in a short-term training program that enhances your opportunities for 
employment or promotion. For an application, visit www.bbnc.net. 
Go to “Our Education Foundation” and then to “For Students.” 
Applications may also be requested by mail by contacting BBNCEF.

Twenty-seven STVE applications were 
awarded August through mid-November 
2015. The STVE scholarships helped 
shareholders access the following types 
of training: API 570 Certification prep, 
Hazwoper, Asbestos Abatement, Hazardous 
Painter Certification, Nurses Assistant, 
Beauty and Barber, Accounting Prep, Pro 
Truck Driving 160, NSTC.

Effective January 1, 2016!—The BBNCEF 
Board approved the following updates to 
the STVE program. The maximum award 
under an STVE program is up to $1,000 per 
person, per calendar year. Awards must be 

used (i.e. training completed and award 
disbursed) within three months of the 
award date. STVE recipients who do not 
honor STVE award conditions during the 
awarded training period may be subject 
to a probationary period of one year from 
the date of the violation where the student 
will not be eligible to receive STVE funding. 
After the probationary period ends, the 
student will be eligible to again apply for 
STVE funding. Questions? Please contact 
the BBNC Education Foundation at  
(907) 265-7856.

If you received a 2015-16 
scholarship, please remember 
to order your official paper 
transcripts and have them  
sent to the BBNCEF office  
at 111 West 16th Avenue, 
Anchorage, AK 99501 as soon 
as your fall/winter grades are 
posted. This will help expedite 
the spring disbursements and 
help minimize the possibility  
of late fees. Questions? Call 
our office at (907) 265-7856.

REMINDER: 
2015–16 HE/VE
SCHOLARSHIP 
RECIPIENTS!

STVE Scholarship Awardee, 
Clarence Olhausen.
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Scholarship reciepients Mary Sherbick, Emma Kruse,  
Sierra Shelton and Laura Aspelund.

QUYANA CORNER

As we look forward to 2015 spring scholarship 
award disbursements, we are thankful to 

all of you who participated in the Education 
Foundation raffle fundraiser, qaspeq walk, and 
also for the individual donations made to the 
Foundation. Your generous gifts make it possible 
for BBNC shareholder students to reach and 
attain their education and training goals. 
 

GOLD LEVEL
($4,000 and above)
Anonymous Donation
in memory of  Pete L. Hill

IVORY LEVEL 
($2,000–$2,999)

Roy & Teresa Hoekstra

JADE SALMON LEVEL 
($1,000–$1,999)

Rick & Laurel Baird 
Melvin & Jilda Monsen Sr.

SILVER SALMON LEVEL 
($200–$599)

Molly Chythlook 
Robert R. Pulido 
Bristol Bay Native Association

RED SALMON LEVEL 
($50–$199)

Denise Coopchiak
Larry E. Nunn Sr.
Sara Shavings
Esther Thompson
Rose A. Wassillie

OTHER 
Andria Agli
Michelle Fletcher
Martha Fox
Jennifer L. Kelly
Angela Peacock
Everett Thompson
Carol Wren
Inez Bielefeld
Tiffany Webb

In their words, 

“Thank you for your generosity in funding for 
my college education…because of your help, 
I am able to focus more on my classes than 
worry about my financial situation. Quyana!”

“It is with great appreciation to be one of  
the recipients. Your consideration has  
made it possible for me to finish my degree. 
Thank you.”

“I am writing to thank you for the scholarship 
award and am appreciative to be a recipient. 
Last semester I completed my written exams…
and am one step closer to my goal. Thank you 
again for your support.”

Quyana Caknek ! Thank you for your continued support 
and donations which help our students achieve their goals.

QUYANA DONORS AND CONTRIBUTORS
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